

No. 06-1632

SEP 7 - 2007

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JTEKT CORPORATION (F/K/A/ KOYO SEIKO COMPANY,  
LTD.), KOYO CORPORATION OF U.S.A, NTN CORPORATION,  
NTN BEARING CORPORATION OF AMERICA, AMERICAN  
NTN BEARING MANUFACTURING CORPORATION, NTN  
DRIVESHAFT, INC., AND NTN-BOWER CORPORATION,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR TIMKEN US CORPORATION IN OPPOSITION**

---

Terence P. Stewart  
*Counsel of Record*  
William A. Fennell  
Geert De Prest  
Lane S. Hurewitz  
STEWART AND STEWART  
2100 M Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20037  
(202) 785-4185  
*Counsel for Timken US  
Corporation*

---

**Blank Page**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**QUESTION PRESENTED** ..... i

**PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING** ..... ii

**CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT  
PURSUANT TO RULE 29.6** ..... ii

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**..... v

**OPINIONS BELOW** ..... 1

**JURISDICTION** ..... 1

**STATUTES AND REGULATIONS INVOLVED** ..... 2

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE** ..... 4

**A. U.S. implementation of adverse WTO  
    dispute settlement decisions** .....4

**B. The contested agency determination** .....6

**C. WTO dispute settlement decisions,  
    generally**.....8

**D. The particular WTO decisions invoked by  
    the petitioners, and their aftermath**..... 12

**E. Commerce’s calculation of weighted average  
    dumping margins, in its statutory context**..... 14

**F. Petitioners’ allegation that Commerce  
    changed its practice** ..... 16

**G. Prior judicial review of Commerce’s method** ..17

**REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION** ..... 19

I. The result sought by the petitioners is expressly precluded by the statute .....	19
II. The DC Circuit precedent identified by the petitioners does not apply, because there has been no change at all in the applicable agency policy or regulation.....	22
III. The Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit respected the separation of powers.....	24
A. Petitioners' arguments rest on assumptions that are either wrong, or not yet knowable ....	25
B. The Court correctly decided not to interject itself in a process which the statute has assigned to Congress and the Executive Branch.....	27
CONCLUSION .....	30
APPENDIX -- STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	1A
19 U.S.C. § 1673. Imposition of antidumping duties.....	1A
19 U.S.C. § 1675. Administrative review of determinations.....	3A
19 U.S.C. § 1677. Definitions; special rules.....	7A
19 U.S.C. § 3512. Relationship of agreements to United States law and State law .....	9A
19 U.S.C. § 3533. Dispute settlement panels and procedures.....	11A

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bowe Passat Reinigungs- Und Waschereitechnik GmbH v. United States</i> , 926 F. Supp. 1138 (Ct. Int'l Trade 1996).....	17
<i>Bradley v. School Bd. of Richmond</i> , 416 U.S. 696 (1974).....	27
<i>Corus Engineering Steels Ltd. v. United States</i> , 27 CIT 1286, 2003 WL 22020504, Slip Op. 03-110 (Ct. Int'l Trade) (Aug. 27, 2003) .....	17
<i>Corus Staal BV v. Dep't of Commerce</i> , 395 F.3d 1343 (Fed. Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 546 U.S. 1089 (2006).....	17, 29
<i>Corus Staal BV v. U.S. Dep't of Commerce</i> , 259 F. Supp.2d 1253 (Ct. Int'l Trade 2003), <i>aff'd</i> , 395 F.3d 1343 (Fed. Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 546 U.S. 1089 (2006).....	17
<i>Corus Staal BV v. United States</i> , 2006 WL 2056401, Slip Op. 06-112 (Ct. Int'l Trade July 25, 2006) .....	18
<i>Corus Staal BV v. United States</i> , 387 F. Supp.2d 1291 (Ct. Int'l Trade 2005), <i>aff'd</i> , 186 Fed. Appx. 997 (Fed. Cir. 2006), <i>rehearing en banc denied</i> (Sept. 12, 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S. Ct. 3001 (2007).....	18, 29
<i>Dorbest Ltd. v. United States</i> , 462 F. Supp.2d. 1262 (Ct. Int'l Trade 2006) .....	18
<i>Fed.-Mogul Corp. v. United States</i> , 63 F.3d 1572 (Fed. Cir. 1995).....	29

<i>James B. Beam Distilling Co. v. Georgia</i> , 501 U.S. 529 (1991).....	27, 28
<i>Koyo Seiko Co. Ltd. v. United States</i> , 442 F. Supp.2d 1360 (Ct. Int'l Trade 2006).....	18
<i>Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804).....	12
<i>NLRB v. Food Store Employees Union</i> , 417 U.S. 1 (1974).....	24
<i>NSK Ltd. v. United States</i> , 346 F. Supp.2d 1312 (Ct. Int'l Trade 2004), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 481 F.3d 1355 (Fed. Cir. 2007), <i>petition reh'g denied</i> (May 3, 2007), Order of the U.S. Supreme Court Temp. Ct. No. 07A84 (Aug. 23, 2007) (granting extension of time to file petition for cert. until Sept. 30, 2007).....	18
<i>NSK Ltd. v. United States</i> , 416 F. Supp.2d 1334 (Ct. Int'l Trade 2006) .....	18
<i>PAM, S.p.A. v. U.S. Dep't of Commerce</i> , 265 F. Supp.2d 1362 (Ct. Int'l Trade 2003).....	17
<i>Panhandle Eastern Pipe Line Co. v. FERC</i> , 890 F.2d 435 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	22
<i>Paul Müller Industrie GmbH &amp; Co. v. United States</i> , 435 F. Supp.2d 1241 (Ct. Int'l Trade 2006), <i>reconsideration on other grounds denied</i> by, 442 F. Supp.2d 1363 (Ct. Int'l Trade 2006)....	18
<i>Sampson v. Federal Republic of Germany</i> , 250 F.3d 1145 (7th Cir. 2001).....	12
<i>Serampore Indus. Pvt. Ltd. v. U.S. Dep't of Commerce</i> , 675 F. Supp. 1354 (Ct. Int'l Trade 1987) .....	17



<i>SKF USA Inc. v. United States</i> , 491 F. Supp.2d 1354 (Ct. Int'l Trade 2007) .....	18
<i>Slater Steels Corp. v. United States</i> , 297 F. Supp.2d 1351 (Ct. Int'l Trade 2003), <i>aff'd on</i> <i>other grounds</i> , 159 Fed. Appx. 1007 (Fed. Cir. Dec. 6, 2005) .....	18
<i>Timken Co. v. United States</i> , 240 F. Supp.2d 1228 (Ct. Int'l Trade 2002), <i>aff'd</i> , 354 F.3d 1334 (Fed. Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied sub nom.</i> <i>Koyo Seiko Co., Ltd. v. United States</i> , 543 U.S. 976 (2004) .....	17
<i>Timken Co. v. United States</i> , 354 F.3d 1334 (Fed. Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Koyo Seiko</i> <i>Co., Ltd. v. United States</i> , 543 U.S. 976 (2004)....	17
<i>United States v. Pink</i> , 315 U.S. 203 (1942).....	29

### Statutes

19 U.S.C. § 1202.....	3
19 U.S.C. § 1671.....	2, 4, 5
19 U.S.C. § 1673b(d) .....	6
19 U.S.C. § 1673d(c).....	6
19 U.S.C. § 1673e(a) .....	6
19 U.S.C. § 1675(a) .....	6
19 U.S.C. § 1677.....	4
19 U.S.C. § 1677(34) .....	14
19 U.S.C. § 1677(35) .....	14, 15, 29
19 U.S.C. § 3533.....	2, 28

19 U.S.C. § 3538.....2, 4, 5, 19, 21

### **Regulations**

19 C.F.R. § 351.212.....6, 7

19 C.F.R. § 353.2(f) (1993)..... 15

*Antidumping Duties, Final Rule*, 54 Fed. Reg.  
12742, 12770 (Dep't Comm. Mar. 28, 1989)..... 15

### **Administrative Decisions**

*Antidumping Duty Orders: Ball Bearings, Cylindrical Roller Bearings, and Spherical Plain Bearings, and Parts Thereof from Japan*, 54 Fed. Reg. 20904 (Dep't Comm. May 15, 1989) .....6

*Antidumping Proceedings: Calculation of the Weighted-Average Dumping Margin During an Antidumping Investigation; Final Modification*, 71 Fed. Reg. 77722 (Dep't Comm. Dec. 27, 2006) ..... 16, 23, 24

*Antifriction Bearings (Other Than Tapered Roller Bearings) and Parts Thereof From France, Germany, Italy, Japan, Sweden, and the United Kingdom; Final Results of Antidumping Duty Administrative Reviews and Revocation of Orders in Part*, 66 Fed. Reg. 36551 (Dep't Comm. July 12, 2001) .....7

*Implementation of the Findings of the WTO Panel in US--Zeroing (EC): Notice of Determinations Under Section 129 of the Uruguay Round Agreements Act and*

<i>Revocations and Partial Revocations of Certain Antidumping Duty Orders</i> , 72 Fed. Reg. 25261 (Dep't Comm. May 4, 2007) .....	22
<i>Notice of Amended Final Determination of Sales at Less Than Fair Value and Antidumping Duty Order: Certain Softwood Lumber Products From Canada</i> , 67 Fed. Reg. 36067 (Dep't Comm. May 22, 2002) .....	27
<i>Notice of Determination Under Section 129 of the Uruguay Round Agreements Act: Antidumping Measures on Certain Softwood Lumber Products From Canada</i> , 70 Fed. Reg. 22636 (Dep't Comm. May 2, 2005) .....	27
<i>Notice of Determination Under Section 129 of the Uruguay Round Agreements Act: Antidumping Measures on Certain Hot-Rolled Flat-Rolled Carbon-Quality Steel Products from Japan</i> , 67 Fed. Reg. 71936 (Dep't Comm. Dec. 3, 2002) .....	22

### Legislative History

103d Cong., 2d Sess., H.R. Doc. No. 103-826(1) (1994), <i>reprinted in</i> 1994 U.S.C.C.A.N., Vol. 6, 3773 .....	21
Trade Agreements Act of 1979, 96th Cong., 1st Sess., H.R. Rep. No. 96-317 .....	7
Uruguay Round Agreements Act, 103d Cong. 2d Sess., S. Rep. No. 103-412 (1994) .....	15, 21
Uruguay Round Agreements Act, <i>Statement of Administrative Action</i> , 103d Cong., 2d Sess., H.R. Doc. No. 103-316, Vol. 1, 656 (1994), <i>reprinted in</i> 1994 U.S.C.C.A.N. Vol. 6, 4040 <i>passim</i>	

## Other Authority

<b>Agreement Establishing the World Trade Organization, <i>reprinted in</i> H.R. Doc. No. 103-316, Vol. 1, 1327 (1994).....</b>	<b>8</b>
<b>Agreement on the Implementation of Article VI of the General Agreement on Tariffs and Trade 1994 (a/k/a the Antidumping Agreement), <i>reprinted in</i> H.R. Doc. No. 103-316, Vol. 1, 1453 (1994).....</b>	<b>8</b>
<i>Restatement of the Law, Third, The Foreign Relations Law of the United States</i> , Vol. I, §101 and §102(3).....	12
<b>U.S. Statement at the WTO Dispute Settlement Body Meeting, delivered by David P. Shark, Deputy Chief of U.S. Mission to the WTO at Geneva, at Item 2.A. (Feb. 20, 2007).....</b>	<b>13</b>
<b>World Trade Organization, <i>Appellate Body Report, United States – Measures Relating to Zeroing and Sunset Reviews</i>, WT/DS322/AB/R (Jan. 9, 2007).....</b>	<b>13</b>
<b>World Trade Organization, <i>Communication from the United States, United States – Measures Relating to Zeroing and Sunset Reviews</i>, WT/DS322/16 (Feb. 26, 2007).....</b>	<b>14</b>
<b>World Trade Organization, <i>Japan - Taxes on Alcoholic Beverages</i>, AB-1996-2, WT/DS8/AB/R (Oct. 4, 1996) .....</b>	<b>11</b>
<b>World Trade Organization, <i>Understanding Governing the Rules and Procedures Governing</i></b>	

*the Settlement of Disputes, reprinted in H.R. Doc. No. 103-316, Vol. 1., 1008* ..... passim

World Trade Organization, *United States – Measures Relating to Zeroing and Sunset Reviews*, Agreement under Article 21.3(b) of the DSU, WT/DS322/20 (May 8, 2007)..... 14

World Trade Organization, *United States – Measures Relating to Zeroing and Sunset Reviews*, WT/DS322/R (Sept. 20, 2006)..... 12

World Trade Organization, *United States - Tax Treatment for "Foreign Sales Corporations*, ..... 12

World Trade Organization, *Proposal from the United States, Proposal On Offsets For Non-Dumped Comparisons*, TN/RL/GEN/147 (June 27, 2007) ..... 14
